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San Manuel Tribal Court 
3214 Victoria Avenue 
Highland, CA  92346      

Phone: (909) 907-6920 

 
SCHEDULE OF COURT FEES 

Effective 01/01/2009 
 

NOTE: AN ACTION IS NOT FILED UNTIL THE FILING FEE HAS BEEN PAID TO THE COURT. 
Filing fees shall be made payable to the San Manuel Tribal Court or  

Yuhaaviatam of San Manuel Nation 
 

I. FILING FEES 
Complaint or other first paper (amount over $7,500.00)………………………………………………………........……….$200.00 

Complaint or other first paper (amount less than or equal to $7,500.00)………………………...…..……………….$100.00 

Amended Complaint………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…………………$50.00 

Answer of other first paper filed by each party other than plaintiff (amount over $7,500.00)……...............$150.00 

Answer of other first paper filed by each party other than plaintiff  
(amount less than or equal to $7,500.00)……………………………………………………………………………….$100.00 

General Civil Motion…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….$40.00 

Ex Parte Application…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….$40.00 

Guardianship Petition………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….$40.00 

Opposition to Guardianship Petition…………………………………………………………………………………………………….No Fee 

Administrative Appeal…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………$25.00 

Stipulation and Order (no fee for stipulations not requiring an Order) 

Gaming Commission Dispute of Decision……………………………………………………………………………………………..No Fee 

 
Appellate Court 
Appeal or Writ..…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………$150.00 
 
Waiver of Filing Fee 
You may be eligible for a waiver of filing fee if you are unable to pay.  Please check with the Court Clerk for 
waiver eligibility. 
 
 

II. OTHER FEES 
Admission to Practice………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..$100.00 
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III. COSTS 
Certified Copies of Court Documents under Court Seal………………………………………..………$15.00 plus $0.50/page 

Photocopies of Court Documents…………………………………………………………………………………………………..$0.50/page 

Research and Retrieval Fee……………………………………………………………………………….$25.00/hour plus $0.50/page 

Transcripts……….…………………………………………………………………..preparation cost determined by Court Reporter 

Civil Witness Requests…………………………………………………………………$50.00 per full-day plus mileage both ways 
 
 
A $40.00 Administrative Charge will be issued for a check that is returned without payment.  A filing 
paid with such check will be voided if fee and charges are not paid within 20 days of notification in 
cash, certified check, or money order. 
 
Note:  Pursuant to section 28.2.7 and 28.2.1 of the YSMN Rules of Civil Procedure, the YSMN is exempt from 
payment of fees, including bar admission fees for tribal counsel who exclusively represent the Tribe before 
court. 


